In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

%\\
s X o

Companies House

!!3 \\ “*‘3133,23%* “ #1‘!4 _

COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number [O_I—Q—ITIFD‘!TEIT;

+ Filling in this form
Please complate in typescript ot in

Company name in full | Coal Intelligent Technology Limited

bold black capitals,

|

r Administrator’s name

Fult forename(s) [ Simon Franklin

Surmname | Plant

r Administrator’s address

Building namefnumberl 9 Ensign House

Street | Admirals Way

Post town { Marsh Wall

County/Region \ London

Postcode EWJ 4 ,—FWE

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forenamae(s) Daniel @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Plant another administrator.

E Administrator’'s address @

Building name/number’ 9 Ensign House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ’ Admirals Way another administrator.

Post town | Marsh Wall

County/Region \ London

e (e [114] Jolxlal

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
1o bz R2fof1fs
o5 [ol8 flofile

Progress report

¢ attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

il T ls [lolls

04417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

HPresenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any cantact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F‘““”"’"* Simon Franklin Plant

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

S P

P
=9

“ 9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

e

Ppst town

Marsh Wall

CountylRegion Lond on

Postcode

Telephone

020 7538 2222

R

W Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

mease make sure you have remembered the
following:

The company name and number match the

information held on the public Register.

ou have attached the required documents.
%{m have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

= [EMTATTeXA Eremeriiomsion

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Strictly Private and Confidential

Coal Intelligent Technology Limited (In Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel:  +44(207) 5382222
Fax:  +44 (207) 5383322

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1988. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior written permission, other than to
those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no fiability will be accepted to any other person or
party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.



Coal Intelligent Technology Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 9 August 2018

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Progress of the Administration / Asset Realisations
3 Statutory and General Administration

4. Creditors

5. The Joint Administrators' Costs

8. Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Definitions

Il. Statutory Information

I The Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
V. Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Fees

V. Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi, SFP's Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements



Coal Intelligent Technology Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 9 August 2018

Introduction

11

1.2

1.3

This reportis prepared pursuant to the Rules in relation to the Company. The Rules provide that a progress
report is issued every six months from the date of the last progress report to inter alia all creditors within
cne month of the end of the period covered by the report.

This report pravides details of the progress made since the Second Report to 9 August 2018 and of matters
that are yet to be concluded. Atftached at Appendix | are definitions of terms used in this report and at
Appendix Il is 2 summary of statutory information on the administration,

As agreed by the Company's creditors, as set out in the Act, the period of the administration has been
extended to 9 February 2019.

Progress of the Administration / Asset Realisations

21

2.2
23

24

Attached at Appendix il is the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account, which details the
realisations achieved and costs paid for the Review Period and for the administration as a whole. An
update of the progress made since the Second Report is detailed below.

Other Assets / ssues

As previously advised, a claim was identified against a finance company. Given the lack of funds available
to pursue the claim, it was assigned to Mr Downie and Mr Flatman.

To date, no realisations have been received from the claim. Given the lack of progression of the claim to
date, the Joint Administrators have looked to conclude their involvement in this matter,

Efforts were made to maximise realisations net of costs. The ultimate financial benefit achieved for
creditors from these efforts is dependent upon the dividend prospects, which are explained further below.

Statutory and General Administration

3.1

Throughout the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have carried out the following material tasks in this
category:

KN R drafting this progress report;

1.2 consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

313 consulting with staff, SFP Property and external agents to receive updates on their progress
and to agree strategies;

314  maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration and
any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration;

315 conducting periodic case and bond reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

316 maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank account, including regular bank
recongiliations and processing receipts and payments; and

317 completing periedic tax returns and settling any associated liabilities.



Coal Intelligent Technology Limited (In Administration)
Progress Repart
To 9 August 2018

Creditors

4.1

4.2

43

During the Review Period, the following main tasks in this category have been carried out:

4.1.1 responding to creditors’ queries and logging their ¢laims and supporting information; and
4.1.2 maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and cfaims.

Employees’ Claims

The empioyees of the Company were all made redundant on 15 February 2017. Employees have
submitted applications to the RPO in order to receive their entittements.
Anticipated Qutcome

On present infermation, it looks unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential
or non-preferential unsecured craditors.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

51

5.2

53

5.4

55

5.6

5.7

At Appendix lll is a breakdown of the time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm over the Review
Period, totalling £4,025, a summary of the time costs for the administration period as a whole, and the total
fees drawn. A Guide to Administrators’ Fees is available from http://panel.sfparoup.com or a hard copy
will be provided on request.

A contribution to the costs incurred by the Joint Administrators was received from Bibby. This totalled
£50,000 and was paid to SFP directly.

The attached breakdown shows that a significant proportion of the time costs incurred in the Review Period
relate to statutory and general administration. Whilst these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out their work
to high professional standards.

The remuneration anticipated to be charged by the Joint Administrators (i.e. the total time costs anticipated
to be incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff to conclusion of the administration) has exceeded
the fees estimate. The main reason for this is the fees estimate had been drafted on the basis that the
Administration would be completed within one year, but an extension has proved necessary in view of the
claim that arose, as explained above. In addition, significant time was spent in assisting Bibby in coilecting
the sales ledger. In view of the limited realisations, the Joint Administrators do net propose to draw fees in
excess of the estimate.

Appendix V provides a breakdown of the time costs incurred by SFP Property over the Review Period to
date, a summary of the time costs for the administration period as a whole, and the total fees paid from the
insolvent estate.

At Appendix Vl is a schedule of SFP's charge-out rates and bases of disbursements. The bases of these
costs and disbursements are subject to approval in the same manner as the Joint Administrators' fees, as
detailed in Appendix il.

In addition, the Joint Administrators” Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix lll provides a
summary of the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, whether directly or by reason of their
instructions to other parties.



Coal Intelligent Technology Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 9 August 2018

5.8  Thefollowing expenses are likely to exceed the details given to creditors along with the Joint Administrators'
Proposal:

Party / description Current estimate Explanation
{total to conclusion
of administration)
SFP Property Fees and Expenses | £4,995 Additional time spent in dealing with
the surrender of the lease which was
not previously estimated.

Other Property Expenses £502.86 CAPA's costs incurred for recovery of
business rates which was not
previously anticipated. This resulted

in a recovery of £2,011.43.
Insurance of Assets £1,155 Costs incurred in relation to the
insurance of assets previously under
estimated.
Storage/Destruction costs £951.64 Costs incurred in relation to storage

and eventual destruction of the
books and records previousiy under
estimated.

Category 1 Disbursements £1,661.61 Costs have exceeded due to the
volume of postage which was
previously underestimated.

59 In view of the limited realisations, it is not anticipated that these expenses will be paid in full from the
administration estate.

6. Conclusion
8.1 At present, the main activities remaining to be done ars:
6.1.1 conclusion of claims against the finance company, as explained in this report;
6.1.2 pursuit of clearance from the relevant govemment departments; and
6.1.3 conclusion of the administration, likely by filing notice of the move from administration to disselution.
6.2  Should any creditor have any questions or queries in relation to the above, please contact either the

Administrator dealing with this matter, lbeth Coox, or the Joint Administrator on 020 7538 2222 or by email
to enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

tordance with paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, notice is hereby given that the affairs, business and property
of Coal Intelligent Technology Limited (in Administration) are being managed by Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, acting as
Joint Administrators. Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule BY of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators act as agents of the
company and without personal liability.



DEFINITIONS

Independent Parties instructed 0 assist with the Administration

LSH
FWJ
Trethowans

Terms associated with SFP

SFP Property
The Team

The ERA Department
Qther Parties

The Company

The Directors

Mr Flatman

Ms Jenkins

Mr Wood

Mr Downie

The Joint Administrators
Bibby

LTF

Jade

CIs

The Trading Premises
The Court

RPO

HMRC

Lambert Smith Hampton LLP
Francis Wilks & Jones LLP
Trethowans LLP

SFP Property Limited
Any of the Joint Administrators, their staff members and members of staff of SFP

Property
The Employment Rights Act department

Coal Intelligent Technology Limited

Michael Flatman, Nicola Jenkins and Andrew Wood
Michael Flatman

Nicola Jenkins

Andrew Wood

James Downie

Simon Franklin Plant and Daniei Plant

Bibby Financial Services Limited

LTF3 Limited

Jade Globat Group Limited

C.O.ALIT Services Limited (in Liquidation)
Boundary House, 7-17 Jewry Street, London, EC3N 2EX
High Court of Justice

Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

References to Statutory and other Regulatory Provisions and Decuments

The Act
" The Rules

ERA

TUPE

ETO

CDDA

SiP

Notice of [ntention
Notice of Appointment
CVA

CvL

The Proposals

The Statement of Affairs

The First Report
The Secand Report

The Last Report
Review Period
NDA

SPA

The Release
IPR

A Connected Party/Connected

The Insolvency Act 1986

The insolvency Rules 1886 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
{whichever applied at the time of the event described)

Employment Rights Act 1996

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

Economic, technical or organisational

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1286

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator

Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge
Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

The Joint Administrators' progress report for the first six manth period from the date
that the Company was placed intc Administration

The Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period from six months after
appointment to the date specified in the report

The most recent progress report issued by the Joint Administrators

Period covered by the Joint Administrators' progress report

Non-disclosure agreement

Sale and purchase agreement

Deed of release of the secured creditor's security

Inteliectual property rights

As defined by Section 249 of the Act (a copy of the statutory definition is overleaf)



Statutory Definition of a Connected Party

Section 249 of the Act states:

A person is connected with a company if:
{a) he is a director or shadow director of the company or an associate of such a director or shadow director, or
(b} he is an associate of the company;

and “associate” has the meaning given by Section 435 of the Act.

Section 435 of the Act states:

(2) A person is an associate of an individual if that person is:
(a) the individual’s husband or wife or civil partner,
{b) a relative of
(i} the individual, or
{ii} the individual's husband or wife or civil partner, or
{¢) the husband or wife or civil partner of a relative of
{i} the individual, or
{ii} the individual's husband or wife or civil partner.

{3) A person is an asscciate of any persen with whom he is in partnership, and of the husband or wife or civil partner or a
relative of any individual with whom he is in partnership; and a Scottish firm is an associate of any person who is a
member of the firm.

{4) A person is an associate of any person whom he employs or by whom he is empioyed.

{5) A person in his capacity as trustee of a trust other than
{a) a trust arising under any of the second Group of Parts or the Bankruptcy {Scotland) Act 1985, or
{b) a pension scheme or an employees' share scheme,
is an associate of anather person if the beneficiaries of the trust include, or the terms of the trust confer a power that
may be exercised for the benefit of, that other person or an associate of that other person.

{6) A company is an associate of another company
{a) If the same person has control of both, or a person has control of one and persons who are his associates, or
he and persons who are his associates, have control of the other, or
(b} if a group of two or mere persons has control of each company, and the groups either consist of the same
persons or could be regarded as consisting of the same persons by treating {in one or more cases) a member
of either group as replaced by a person of whom he is an associate.

{7) A company is an associate of another persen if that person has control of it or if that person and persens who are his
associates together have control of it.

{8) For the purposes of this section a person is a relative of an individual if he is that individual's brother, sister, uncle,
aunt, nephew, niece, lineal ancestor, or lineal descendant, treating
{a) any relationship of the half biood as a relationship of the whole blood and the stepchild or adopted child of any
person as his child, and
{b} an illegitimate child as the illegitimate child of his mother and reputed father;
and references in this section to a husband or wife include a former husband or wife and a reputed husband or wife and
references to a civil partner include a former civil partner and a reputed civil partner.

(9) For the purposes of this section any director or other officer of a company is to be treated as employed by that
company.

(10) For the purposes of this section a person is to be taken as having control of a company if
{a) the directors of the company or of another company which has control of it {or any of them) are accustomed to
act in accordance with his directions or instructions, or
(b) he is entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, ane third or more of the voting power at any general
meeting of the company or of another company which has the control of it;
and where two or more persons together satisfy either of the above conditions, they are to be taken as having control of
the company.

(11} In this section “company” includes anybody corporate (whether incorporated in Great Britain or elsewhere); and
references to directors and other officers of a company and to voting power at any general meeting of a company
have effect with any necessary modifications.



Coal Intelligent Techneology Limited (In Administration)
in the High Court of Justice no. 1127 of 2017

Statutory Information for Progress Report

Company Number: 09462463
Registered Office: 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ
Joint Administrators appointed on: 10 February 2017
Joint Administrators’ functions: May be exercised by either of the Joint Administrators

Extensions to Administration period:
A twelve-month extension was granted by the secured creditor creditors on 3 January 2018.
Basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and certain expenses:

The Joint Administrators' fees were fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This basis was approved by the secured
creditor on 7 June 2017. The bases of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 dishursements, including the
costs of SFP Property, similarly were approved by this creditor. In addition, the unpaid pre-administration
costs, as set out below, were approved by this creditor on 7 June 2017:

SFP's time costs £3,602
SFP Property £105

Creditors' rights to further information and challenge:

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report,
a creditor may request the Administrator to provide further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out in the report. A request must be made in writing and may be made by either a secured
creditor or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or
by any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Any secured creditor, or any unsecured
creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of
the Court, may appiy to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive.
Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant report.



Coal Intelligent Technology Limited (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

* The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account



RECEIFTS

Sale of Assels

Cash at bank
Miscellaneous refund
Bank Interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS / EXPENSES

Joint Administratars’ Remuneration

Joint Administrators' Category 1 Disbursements
Joint Administrators' Category 2 Disbursements
SFP Property Fees and Expenses

Other Property Expenses

Agents' / Valuers' Fees and Disbursements
Legal Fees and Disbursements

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Storage/Destruction cosis

Mail Redirection

TOTAL PAYMENTS / EXPENSES
BALANCE IN HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Interest Bearing Current Account

VAT Receivable
BALANCE IN HAND

COAL INTELLIGENT TECHNOLOGY LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FRQOM 10 FEBRUARY 2018 TO 9 AUGUST 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

Notes

2,500.00
13,008.00

15,509.00

Joint Administrators'

Expenses incurred
{whether or not paid}

From 10 Feb 18 From 10 Feb 17
to9 Aug 18 to 9 Aug 18
£ £

2,000.00
13,098.95
5.304.75
2.68

20,406.38

Payments made

Fees and Expenses From 10 Feb 18 From 10 Feb 17 From 10 Feb 18 From 10 Feb 17

Estimate to 8 Aug 18 to 9 Aug 18 to 9 Aug 18 to 9 Aug 18
£ £ £ £ £

99,625.00 4,025.00 105,913.50 -
1 1,492.05 2.99 1,697.54 - -
379.52 191.52 - -

4,306.00 4,995.00 3,006.00 3,506.00

- 502.86 - 502.86

10,19C.00 - 9,190.00 - 5,204.56

5.026.00 - 4,276.00 - 1,060.00

85.00 84.60 - 84.60

1,000.00 - 1,155.00 - 1,155.00

418.84 22496 951.64 224.96 951.64

260.00 - 185.00 - 185.00

122,782.41 4,252.95 129,142.76 3,230.96 12,589.66

7,816.72

177173

44.99

7.816.72



NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
Notes

1 Further details of material disbursements/expenses incurred in the period are as follows:

Postage £2.99



Coal Intelligent Technology Limited {in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

o Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Fees



Heis 5o} sajey Ing abreyn Jewwng Joj X|puaddy sag

00'0 NI UO UMBID S99
89°p5Z {inoyrz) srewiisa sa9y 1ad ajes abesany
00°'SZ9'66 05°€16°501 5 LvT 0612t 00'SZo'y 050z 08’z oLl a9 0z0 €104
00°0000¢ 05°06£°92 91TST 05°'$0L 05" L9% oLl 000 00'0 0Lt 00°0 Slaquisy pue sio)ipat)
00°5296 00°629'6 LS'60P 05'€T 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 Buype.
00°00S22 05°9L1'6Z 85062 0Z'00L 00'ZLE irAL 000 000 0z 00'c s}asse 10 uonesijeay
00°00SE4 00°26£'9 86'LET 0£'6Z 00°8cY 0s°L 00°0 00°0 0e’L 0z'0 suonebiseau)
00°000pZ (97415 19°66L oFoll DS ELR'Z 0L9) og'z oy Ll 06°) 000 vonensuwpY [€4aUI9 pue Aloynjelg

3 djpunsa anoy;3 paunau EVIL T ne) {11e)
seay Jed {10 3 s1s03 [ejoL aes abeiony sinoy g0y, | FSISODIEOLL oo ol E sioensiupy | sisBeuey {11e) s1c300.tq NOILONND HHOM 40 NOILYIIJISSVYID

80z
LSNONY 60 OL £10Z ANYNNEI4 0L uads sw] [gjo) BLOZ LSNONY 60 OL BLOZ AYYNHAAS 0L M31A31 13pun potiad sy} 41940 Jusdsg awij l

810Z LSNDNV 60 O1 210Z AYVNYEIS 0} JORIId AHL HOJ IHUNINI FWIL JO AUYIWANS

(NOLLYYLSININGY NI) Q3LINIT AD0T1ONHDITL INISITIILNI T¥0D

™ P EELTI
my '



Coal Intelligent Technology Limited (in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

s  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees



Heys 10§ saey o sbiey s Lewwng to) xipuaddy asg

00°905°E JUNCIIR UO UMEIP $894
6e8llL (anoyys3} eyewiyse s99) sad ajes abvlany
00°05Z'¥ 00°686'Y 16°¢9L 0S0E 00°0 00’0 00’0 000 00’0 000 fele L
oo 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 00°0 00°0 SI3QUIBYK pue S10)paLn
000 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 000 000 go'o 00°0 000 Buipesy
00°005¢€ 00°0.8'v §0'6a1 or'62 00°0 000 00’0 00°'0 00°0 000 S}9SSE JO Uolesijeay
00°0 00'¢Z 00'SLL 0z'o a0 000 20°0 00’0 000 0070 suonebisau|
00°05L 00°96 19'801 060 000 000 oo 000 00°0 ooo uonensIulwpY [e1Buag pue Alojmels

3 alewisa noyr3 peunau| paunau {1e) {I1e}
s8a Jad oy | 3 SISO 190L ajes abeiany sinoy (ejoy |3 SCAIEOLE oinoptejog E siojensiuwpy | sisbeuey | WE) $10199101  NOILONNA YHOM 40 NOLLYOIHISSYTD
8Log
LSNOMY 60 OL 2107 ANYNUBa4 0L wods auy iy | 802 LSNONY 60 OL 8L0Z AMYNYEI 01 Ma1Aa1 10pUN Potsad a1 43A0 Jeds BulL l

8102 LSNONYV 60 OL 2107 AUVYNAUT3S 01 QORI IHL YO AIFHHUNINI JWIL 4O AUVIRWNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) G3LINIT ASO TONHOIIL INTDITTIANI TY0D

A DA

a . o
-_= s




Coal Intelligent Technology Limited {in Administration)

Progress Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

+ SFP’s Charge-out rates and Bases of Disbursements



SFP

L L 3 & § BCa

‘R,

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bases of calculation of disbursements

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 6-minute units at Grade

the charge-out rates shown.

These rates are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all

future reports.

For further information regarding fees, please download the relevant Guide at
http://panel.sfpgroup.com/ or a hard copy will be provided on request.

Further information regarding insolvency processes in general is available at

www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

SFP Restructuring Limited

Rate £/hr
Director 2 500
Director 1 450
Senior Manager 2 350
Senior Manager 1 325
Manager 2 300
Manager 1 275
Assistant Manager 260
Senior Administrator 2 250
Senior Administrator 1 225
Administrator 2 175
Administrator 1 150
Assistant 100
Data Store Administrator 75

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case. These are
charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums, and properly reimbursed expenses. Postage directly incurred on the case is also charged at cost as at
Category 1 disbursement. Legislation provides that office holders may discharge Category 1 disbursements from the funds
held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. Payments may anly be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant creditors {or
cammittee) have approved the bases of their calculation. Set out below are the bases of the office holder's disbursements in

this category.

Stationery / Photocopying ~ standard charge

A single charge will be made based upon the number of
circulars expected to be sent to credifors and members.
The charge therefore is dependent upon the type of
insolvency and the number of creditors and members.

Charge per creditor !
member (£)

Administration ("ADM") 1.00
CVL {following ADM) 0.60
CVL {not following ADM) 0.50
CVA {one year duration} 060
CVA {each additicnal year) 0.4
Compulsory Liquidation 0.50
(note: only creditors charged)

Bankruptcy 050

Stationery / Photocopying — exceptional charge

In the event that an exceptional circular {f.e. not
including expected circulars such as nofices of
appointment) is sent to at least 100 recipients, it will
be charged on the following basis.

Per page /
envelope (£)
1 page of headed paper 0.12
1 page of continuation paper 0.10
1 page of photocopying paper 0.02
Envelopes {all sizes) 0.10

Mileage

{Note: if, as an alternative to using the
pooi or personal car, public transport is
used, the costs will be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement.)

Per mile
(€

Pool car 1.10
Director's / staff's
personat car 0.45
Additional cost for
each passenger
in colleague's
personai car 0.05

Sep-16




SFP

Lk 3 £ KBy

i

Category 2 Disbursements {continued)

Charges for Record Archiving

SFP Property Limited

In most cases, the office holders’ staff arrange for collection of
the company’s books and records and create an inventory. The
records are then delivered to the storage facilities of an
independent agent, who will then be responsible for the records'
ongoing storage, responding to retrieval requests and the
records’ eventual destruction (usually 12 months after the
company’s dissolution). SFP charges on the following bases
(exclusive of staff time costs and the costs of the independent
agents):

Charge
Provision of archive boxes £5 per box
Retrieval costs from site £1.10 per mile
Same Day Delivery {up to 10 items) £22.50
Per item thereafter £1.50
Delivery lo third parly offices (up to 10 items)  £15.00
Per item thereaiter £1.50

SFP Property Limited is an entity associated with the office
holders. Time is charged on 6-minute units at the rates

listed below.

Grade
Director

Senior Manager 2
Senior Manager 1

Manager 2
Manager 1

Senior Administrator 2
Senior Administrator 1
Administrator 2
Adrninistrator 1

Assistant

Rate £/hr
350
275
250
225
200
175
155
135
115
100

SFP Property Limited may also incur direct expenses, such as Land
Registry fees, which will be charged to the insalvent estate at cost.

Sep-16




